Demolition Permit under the direction ofDCRA, before the issuance of the former Zoning 

Administrator's March 6, 2007 denial of the Revised Permit Application and the July 19, 2007 

Notice to Revoke Permits. 

To date, the Applicant had incurred debt for the acquisition of the Property, including at 

least Two-Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000.00) in high-interest carrying 

charges since the First Stop Work Order was issued nineteen (19) months ago; and Five-Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($550,000.00) in construction costs. Additionally, the four stop work 

orders over a period of fifteen (15) months has prevented Appellant from obtaining lower-

interest construction financing. This substantial financial investment and expenditure of funds, 

and the actions of the Appellant, were made in direct reliance on the affirmative acts of the

[...]

THIS DEED made this.f::Z::day of April, in the year, Two Thousand Four (2004), by 
and between OITEN~ERG'S BAKERS, INc., party(ies) of the first part, hereinafter c~Bectively, 
"Grantor~', and 1231 MORSE STREET, INC., party(ies) of the second part, heremafter .the 

''Grantee ... 

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of Forty-five Thousand and no/100 ($45,000.00) 
and other good and valuable consideration the said, GRANTOR, do/does grant and convey unto 
ADEWALE ABOOERIN, in fee simple., as Sole Owner, all that property situate in the District of 
Columbia, and described as follows that is to say: 

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

[...]

a no vosephlne Ewald. s 
combination of lots in Block One ( 1) "Trinidad'', as per plat, recorded J.n 
Liber countv 22 folio 41 of the afo:resaid Surveyor's Off;.ce RE~Cords, 
described i; :wo parcels as follows: 

Parcel 1: eart of Lots Forty-six (46) and One Hundred and Twelve (112: being 
described in accordance with a plat of Survey made November 21, 1929 in 
survey Book 99 page 429 of the aforesaid Surveyor's Office Records, as 
follows: Begi~ning for the same on the South line of Morse Street at ~ point 
distant fifteen hundredth (15/lOOl of a foot West of the Northeast co~ner o~